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Agenda ltem No. 13.

Staff Report

Date: February 9,2017

To: Mayor Hoertkorn and Council Members

From: Heidi Scoble, Planning Manager

Subject: Tincher Residence, L24 Winding Way, File No. 201-6-050

Recommendation
Town Councit approval of Resolution 1987 approving a Design Review, a Nonconformity Permit,
a Hillside Lot Permit, and an Exception to Basements and Attic regulations to allow for a remodel
and a 586 square foot floor area addition to an existing single family residence. Other
improvements would include hardscape improvements, such as the demolition and new
construction of an existing swimming pool at L24 Winding Way.

Property Information:
Owner:
Design Professional:
Location:
A.P. Number:
Zoning:
General Plan:

Flood Zone:

Lot Area
Existing Floor Area/Ratio
Proposed Floor Area/Ratio
Existing Lot Coverage
Proposed Lot Coverage
Existing lmpervious Surfaces
Proposed lmpervious Surfaces

Rich and Leslie Tincher
Tincher Homes

124 Winding Way
072-09L-77
R-1:B-54 (Single Family Residence, 5 Acre min. lot size)
Very Low Density (.L-L Units/Acre)
Zone X (Outside 1--percent annual chance floodplain)

76,200 square feet
3,9L2 sq.ft.
4,498 sq.ft.
2,380 sq.ft.
2,380 sq.ft.
6,850 sq. ft.
6,458 sq. ft.

5.L%(Ls% permitted)*
5.9%

3.t%ltLs% permitted)
3.L%

8.9%

8.4%

*The maximum permitted FAR for the R-1:B5A zoning district is 11,430 square feet
**The maximum permitted FAR for the Hillside Lot regulations is 4,210 square feet
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Project Description
The applicant is requesting Design Review, a Nonconformity Permit, a Hillside Lot Permit, and an
Exceptions and Basements and Attic regulat¡ons to allow for a remodel and a 586 square foot
floor area addition to an existing single family residence. Other improvements would include
hardscape improvements, such as the demolition and new construction of an existing swimming
pool. Per the direction from the Advisory Design Review Board, the applicant is also proposing to
modify and maintain the ex¡sting legal nonconforming 32 foot roof height where a 30 foot height
limit is required by the R-L:B5A zoning district.

The project would maintain a similar architectural style of the existing residence and would
include earth toned stucco, black anodized metal windows and door frames, natural stone, a zinc
metal roof, and wood.

Design Review is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section L8.4L.O2O
because the proposed improvements would result in more than 200 square feet of new floor
area to the existing residence.

o

a A Non-Conformity Permit is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section
18.52.030 to allow for the structural alteration to a nonconforming residence relative to
height.

a A Hillside Lot Permit is required pursuant to RMC Chapter 18.39 because a portion of the
project site is located in a Hazard Zone 3, thus triggering the review of the project.

An Exceptions to Basements and Attics is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC)

Section t8.46.O2O to allow an exception for improvement of a basement in an existing
residentíal structure created prior to the effective date of this chapter in any single-family
residence district or special building site district. The exception request would allow 299
square feet of additional floor area to be distributed to the existing basement and attic.

Background
The project site is downward sloping towards the southwest and has an average slope of
approximately 43%. Access to the site is via a private roadway easement accessed from the
Winding Way right-of-way. A single family residence was originally constructed at the project site
circa 1974. The existing residence was constructed with a 32 foot roof height where a maximum
30 foot height may be permitted and a swimming poolthat was constructed within 9 feet of the
right side yard setback where a 45 foot setback is required.

Advisory Design Group Review
The Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group have previously reviewed the project on January 24,
2OL7.The project presented to the ADR Group consisted of the subject project with the exception
of the request for a Nonconformity Permit to allow the shifting of the existing nonconforming
height. The applicant originally proposed to modify the roof design to bring the roof height into
compliance with the 3O-foot height limit required for the R-L:B5A zoning district. At the January
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meet¡ng, the ADR Group unanimously supported the project as proposed and further encouraged
the applicant to maintain the existing roof height to provide for a better and more balanced
design aesthetic. Per the ADR Group's direction, the applicant has modified the roof design as

depicted in the project description requesting the ability to maintain the existing 32 foot
maximum height. lf the Town Council does not concur with the recommendation of this staff
report, the applicant has a roof design with a flatter roof that would meet the 30 foot height
limit.

Key lssues

R-1:BSA Zoni ng DÍstrÍct Complíance
The existing residence is found to be in compliance with the R-1:B5A general development
standards (e.g., floor area, lot coverage, and front, rear, and left side yard setbacks) with the
exception of the legal non-conforming rear and r¡ght side yard setbacks and building height. The
resultant project would also be in compliance with all of the R-1:B5A general development
standards with the exception of legal non-conforming height and right side yard setbacks.
However, as provided by the zoning ordinance, the applicant is able to request a Nonconformity
Permit to allow the project to be constructed within the existing legal nonconforming right yard
setback and building height (see the below discussion on the proposed Nonconformity Permit).

Archítectural Design
The overall purpose of Design Review is to provide excellence in design consistent with the same
quality of the existing development, to preserve and enhance the historical "small town," low-
density character and identity that is unique to the Town of Ross, to discourage the development
of individual buildings which dominate the townscape or.attract attention through color, mass or
inappropriate architectural expression, and to upgrade the appearance, quality and condition of
existing improvements in conjunction with new development or remodeling of a site.
Accordingly, pursuant to Section 18.4L.100 of the Ross Municipal Code, a series of Design Review

criteria and standards have been developed to guide development.

ln reviewing the project, the following design review criteria and standards are most relevant to
the project:

1. New structures and additions should avoid monumental or excessively large size out of
character with their sett¡ng or with other dwellings in the neighborhood. Buildings should be

compatible with others in the neighborhood and not attract attention to themselves. When
nonconforming floor area is proposed to be retained with site redevelopment, the Council
may consider the volume and mass of the replacement floor area and limit the volume and
mass where necessary to meet the intent of these standards.

2. To avoid monotony or an impression of bulk, large expanses of any one material on a single
plane should be avoided, and large single-plane retaining walls should be avoided. Vertical
and horizontal elements should be used to add architectural variety and to break up building
plans. The development of dwellings or dwelling groups should not create excessive mass,

bulk or repetition of design features.
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3. Buildings should use materials and colors that minimize visual impacts, blend with the existing
land forms and vegetative cover, are compatible with structures in the neighborhood and do
not attract attention to the structures. Colors and materials should be compatible with those
in the surrounding area. High-quality building materials should be used.

4. Natural materials such as wood and stone are preferred, and manufactured materials such
as concrete, stucco or metal should be used in moderation to avoid visual conflicts with the
natural setting ofthe structure.

5. Soft and muted colors in the earthtone and woodtone range are preferred and generally
should predominate.

ln response to the ADR Groups comments, the applicant has submitted a revised project based
on the input and direction from ADR Group. Staff suggests the project would be designed to be
compatible with the mass, scale, and development pattern of the neighborhood, would be
designed to be compatible with the existing architectural vernacular of the existing residence,
and would utilize high quality building materials and.earth tone colors to minimize visual impacts.
Additionally, the project would neither obstruct any views of hills and ridgelines from public
streets or parks, nor exacerbate any shading on adjacent properties beyond the existing shading
from trees. Therefore, consistent with the ADR Groups direction to support the project, staff
suggests that the project meets the purpose of Design Review and suggests the requisite findings
to approve the project can be achíeved.

Nonconformity Permít
Pursuant to Section 18.54.030(c), a nonconforming structure in a residential zoning district may
be enlarged, extended reconstructed or structurally altered with a nonconformity permit
approved under Section 18.52.040, except that a floor area ratio variance shall be required to
increase the square feet of nonconforming floor area. Staff suggests the Nonconformity Permit
findings can be achieved as the project would meet the intent and purpose of the regulations as

follows:
L. The existing residence was permitted to be constructed with a 32 foot height limit and

the swimming poolto be constructed within the right side yard setback.
2. The scope of the project would allow for structural alterations to the existing

nonconforming roof height as well as the reconfiguration of an existing nonconforming
swimming pool located in the right side yard setback. The location of the swimming pool
would reduce the existing nonconforming setback by reconstructing the pool four feet
further back from the existing property line, thus increasing the setback from 9 feet to L3
feet.

3. The project would be in keeping with the existing architectural, cultural and aesthetic
value of the residence by designing a project that would architecturally consistent and
compatible with the design and massing of the built environs, and therefore consistent
with the Design review criteria and standards as described in the Design Review section
of the staff report.
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4. The project would add 299 square feet of new floor area that would exceed the maximum
floor area allowance per the Hillside Lot regulations, however, the applicant is requesting
an exception to allow the additional floor area within the basement as permitted through
the Exceptions to Basements and Attics regulations.

5. The project would be required to comply with the Town's Municipal Code and California
Building Code to ensure the public health, safety, and welfare to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

6. The project is not located within a flood zone and therefore not required to comply with
the Town's Flood Damage Prevention regulations of Chapter L5.36.

L2. The project has been designed with adequate pedestrian and vehicular circulation to and
on-site.

ExceptÍons to Bøsement and AttÍcs
Pursuant to Section 18.46.030(a), Review and approval authority, of the Ross Municipal Code,
the Town Council is able to approve, conditionally approve, or deny the applicant's request to
allow for the floor area to exceed the maximum permitted provided that the floor area is located
within either an attic or basement space and that the requisite findings can be achieved.

The applicant submitted the project pr¡or to the most recent code amendments and therefore is

subject to the following findings regarding basements:

lf the project involves improvement of a basement:
a. lf the structu re is in a Special Flood Hazard Area identified on the town Flood lnsu rance Rate

Map and/or in an area that is known for flooding, that the finished floor level of the
improvements shall be above the base flood elevation.

b. That modifications proposed to the building exterior do not materially increase the visibte
mass of the building and that modifications, such as new windows, are compatible with the
design of the existing improvements and shall not create privacy issues. The Council may
limit the size of light wells to the minimum size necessary to satisfy California Building Code
requirements for light, ventilation and emergency egress.

c. That any modifications to site drainage have been designed by a licensed engineer and shall
result in no net increase to the rate or volume of peak runoff from the site compared to pre-
project conditions. Any new mechanical pumps or equipment shall not create noise that is
audible off site.

The project site is currently developed with approximately 3,9L2 square feet of floor area and
has a 5.L% Floor Area Ratio (FAR), whereas It,43O square feet would be permitted based on the
R-l:B5A zoning district. However, since the project is subject to the Hillside Lot regulations, the
maximum permitted floor area would be reduced to a maximum of 4,2L0 square feet based on
the 43% average slope of the lot. Although the applicant is proposing a project that would result
in 4,498 square feet of floor area, the applicant is requesting that 299 square feet of floor area
be exempted as permitted by the Exceptions to Basements and Attics regulations. Accordingly,
with the exception of the proposed improved basement, the project would be designed to have
4,L99 square feet, which would conform with the Hillside Lot floor area requirements. Therefore,
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as supported by the Findings in Exhibit "A" of the attached Resolution L987, staff suggest the
project can be supported.

Public Comment
Public Notices were mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the project site. No public
comments have been received as of the writing of the staff report.

Fiscal, resource and timeline impacts
lf approved, the project would be subject to one-time fees for a building permit and associated
impact fees, which are based the reasonable expected cost of providing the associated services
and facilities related to the development. The improved project site may be reassessed at a

higher value by the Marin County Assessor, leading to an increase in the Town's property tax
revenues. Lastly, there would be no net funding impacts associated with the project.

Alternative actions
L. Contirtue the project for modifications; or
2. Make findings to deny the application.

Environmental review (if applicable)
The project is categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental
documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEaA) under CEQA Guideline Section
15301 -odditions to existing structures, because it involves an addition to an existing single family
residence, including a detached accessory structure with no potential for impacts as proposed.
No exception set forth in Sectioñ L5301.2 of the CEQA Guidelines applies to the project including,
but not limited to, Subsection (a), which relates to impacts on environmental resources; (b),

which relates to cumulative impacts; Subsection (c), which relates to unusual circumstances; or
Subsection (f), which relates to historical resources.

Attachments
1. Resolution 1987

2. Project description prepared by the Tincher Homes dated November 7 ,20L6
3. Project plans
4. Project History
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TOWN OF ROSS

RESOLUTION NO. L987
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ROSS APPROVING DESIGN REVEW, A

NONCONFORMTTY PERM|T, A H|LLS|DE LOT PERM|T, AND AN EXCEPTTON TO THE

BASEMENTS AND ATTICS TO ALLOW THE REMODEL AND ADDITION TO AN
EXISTING LEGAL NONCONFORMING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE AT T24

WINDING WAY,
APN 072-O9t-L7

WHEREAS, Property owners Rich and Leslie Tincher have submitted an application for a Design

Review, a Nonconformity Permit, a Hillside Lot Permit, and an Exceptions to Basements and Attics
to allow for a remodel and a 586 square foot floor area addition to an existing single family
residence. Other improvements would include hardscape improvements, such as the demolition
and new construction of an existing swimming pool at L24 Winding Way, Assessor's Parcel

Number 072-09I-17 (the "project"); and

WHEREAS, the project was determined categorically exempt from the requirement for the
preparation of environmental documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

under CEQA Guideline Section L5301 -additions to existing structures, because it involves an

addition to an existing single family residence, including a detached accessory structure with no
potential for impacts as proposed. No exception set forth in Section L53OL.2 of the CEQA

Guidelines applies to the project including, but not limited to, Subsection (a), which relates to
impacts on environmental resources; (b), which relates to cumulative impacts; Subsection (c),

which relates to unusual circumstances; or Subsection (f), which relates to historical resources;
and

WHEREAS, on February 9,20L7, the Town Council held a duly noticed public hearing to consider
the proposed project; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has carefully reviewed and considered the staff reports,
correspondence, and other information contained in the project file, and has received public
comment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED the Town Council of the Town of Ross hereby incorporates
the recitals above; makes the findings set forth in Exhibit "A", and approves Design Review, a

Nonconformity Permit, a Hillside Lot Permit, and Exceptions to Basements and Attics to allow the
project, subject to the Conditions of Approval attached as Exhibit "8".

The foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Ross Town Council at its regular
meeting held on the 9th day of February 2077, by the following vote:

L

AYES:



NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Katie Hoertkorn, Mayor

Linda Lopez, Town Clerk
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EXHIBIT'A,,
FINDINGS

124 Winding Way
APN 072-09t-L7

A. Findings

l. ln accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section L8.4L.O70, Design Review is approved
based on the following findings:

al The project is consistent with the purpose of the Design Review chapter as outlined in
Ross Municipal Code Section 18.41.010:

The project would meet the purpose of the Design Review chapter through its high quality
design and materials. The project is designed with a similar architectural style and materials
of the existing residence. As the project is not readily seen from public vantage points, the
project would not impact the "small town" character of the Town because the project is

designed to maintain the overall mass, bulk, and style of the existing development pattern of
the property and because the project site is not readily visible from any public vantage point.
Additionally, the project would not impact any unique environmental resources due to the
location of the project site relative to any sensitive wildlife habitat, species, and/or creeks.
Lastly, the project would be designed to address drainage and stormwater and would be
required to construct those improvements as part of the building permit process.

b) The project is in substantial compliance with the design criteria of Ross Municipal Code
Section 18.41.100.

As supported in the Staff Report dated February 9, 2Ot7 and as conditioned, the project
would be consístent with the design review criteria and standards relative to having a nominal
impact on the existing site conditions by providing an architectural design that is consistent
and compatible with the architecture, materials, and colors of the existing residence. Lastly,
the project would address health and safety through the issuance of a building permit to
ensure compliance with the building, public works, and fire code regulations.

cl The project is consistent with the Ross General Plan and zoning ordinance.

With the exception of the nonconforming height and right side yard setback encroachments,
the scope of the project is consistent with the allowed structures and uses that may be
permitted within the very low density land use designation of the General Plan and the zoning
regulations. Additionally, the project findings to support the nonconforming setback
encroachments can be achieved, therefore the project is found to be consistent with the Ross

General Plan and Zoning Ordinance.

ll. Non-conformity Permit (RMC 5 18.52.040) - Approval of a non-conformity Permit to allow
reconstruction of the existing residence in its existing nonconforming location is based on
the following findings:
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a) The nonconforming structure was in existence at the time the ordinance that now
prohibits the structure was passed. The structure must have been lawful when
constructed.

The Town records show that the Town Council granted a Variance in L974 to allow the
construction of the swimming pool within the right side yard setback. Town staff also issued

a building permit to allow for the residence to be constructed with a 32 foot height.
Therefore, the existing structure is consistent with this finding.

b) The town council can make the findings required to approve any required demolition
permit for the structure.

The project would not trigger a demolition permit, therefore the project is consistent with
this finding.

c) The project substantially conforms to relevant design review criteria and standards in
Section 18.41.100.

See the Design Review Findings above.

d) Total floor area does not exceed the greater of: a) the total floor area of the existing
conforming andlor legal nonconforming structure(sl; or b) the maximum floor area
permitted for the lot under current zoning regulations.

As supported in the Staff Report dated February 9,20L7, the project would be designed to
not exceed the maximum permitted floor area as required by the Hillsíde Lot regulations and
as permitted by the Exceptions to Basements and Attics regulations.

el Granting the permit will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or
materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

The project would be required to comply with the Town's Building Code and Fire Code
requirements, therefore ensuring the health, safety, and general welfare of the residence
residing or working in the neighborhood.

f) The project will complywith the Flood Damage Prevention regulations in Chapter 15.36.

The project site is located within Zone X (outside l-percent annual chance floodplain) flood
zones. Flood ínsurance is not required for this property. Any improvements to the existing
residence would be required to comply with applicable building codes relative to flood zones,

as well as any other Federal Emergency Management Agency requirements.
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gl The fire chief has confirmed that the site has adequate access and water supply for
firefighting purposes, or that the project includes alternate measures approved by the
fire chief.

The project has been reviewed by the Ross Valley Fire Department (RVFD). The RVFD has

stated that the project can be approved subject to the installation of fire sprinklers, smoke
detectors, and carbon monoxide detectors.

h) The applicant has agreed in writing to the indemnification provision in Section
18.40.180.

lndemnification requirements have been included as conditions of approval

¡) The site has adequate parking.

The project would provide for a minimum of four on-site vehicle parking spaces as required
by the zoning regulations. The two parking spaces would be covered, whereas only one
covered parking space is required. The project site is also able to provide additional parking

with the driveway.

lll. ln accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 18.39.060, a Hillside Lot Permit is approved
based on the following findings:
(11 The project complies with the stated purposes of this Chapter;

(2) The project complies with the development regulations of Section 18.39.090, or that
the Town Council has considered and approved a variance; and

The project is designed in compliance with the hillside lot design regulations and guidelines

as follows:
L. The existing residence was permitted to be constructed with a 32 foot height limit and

the swimming poolto be constructed within the right side yard setback.
2. The project is designed within the requisite setbacks

3. The project is designed with minimal grading.

4. The project architecture is designed to blend into the project setting.
5. The project is designed with high quality materials and subdued earth-tone colors to

blend into the project sett¡ng.
7. The project would not create and view impacts from surrounding properties.
8. The project is not located on a ridge.
9. The project would be required to provide to install a Class A roof and fire sprinkler to

address fire requirements.
L0. A vegetation management plan has been prepared and submitted to the Ross Valley Fire

Department to adhere to the California Fire Code.

11. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the project would be required to comply with the
wildland urban interface building standards in Chapter 7A of the California Building Code.
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12. The project has been designed with adequate pedestrian and vehicular circulation to and

on-site.

(31 The project substantially conforms to the hillside development guidelines in Section
18.39.090.

As supported by the previous finding, the project is designed to be in compliance with the
hillside development guidelines.

lV. ln accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 18.46.030(D), An exception of Basements
and Attics is approved based on the following findings:

(11 That the area to be improved is an existing area created prior to the effective date of
this chapter in an existing residence built prior to the effective date of this chapter.
Existing area shall not include basement space with a ceiling height less than 5.5 feet.

The existing residence was constructed circa L974 prior to the Town zoning regulations.
Additionally, the proposed improved basement area below the existing porch of at least

5.5 feet tall, therefore the project would be consistent with this finding.

l2l

(31

lf the project involves improvement of an attic, that the improvements proposed shall
not change the exterior appearance of the structure, for example, by addition of
dormers or raising the roof ridge. However, the Town Council may approve minor
changes to the exterior appearance of an attic, such as the addition of windows or
skylights, if they will not create view, light or privacy issues for neighbors.

The project would add approximately 299 square feet of new floor area to an existing
semi-unimproved basement area. Apart from minor structural alterations the exterior
walls associated with the basement would be reconstructed to have a similar appearance
in terms of mass and bulk, therefore the project would be consistent with this finding.

lf the project involves improvement of a basement:
a. lf the structure is in a Special Flood Hazard Area identified on the town Flood

Insurance Rate Map andlor in an area that is known for flooding, that the
finished floor level of the improvements shall be above the base flood elevation.

b. That modifications proposed to the building exterior do not materially increase
the visible mass of the building and that modifications, such as new windows,
are compatible with the design of the existing improvements and shall not
create privacy issues. The Council may limit the size of light wells to the
minimum size necessary to satisfy California Building Code requirements for
light, ventilation and emergency egress.

c. That any modifications to site drainage have been designed by a licensed
engineer and shall result in no net increase to the rate or volume of peak runoff
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from the site compared to pre-project conditions. Any new mechanical pumps
or equipment shall not create noise that is audible off site.

The project, as designed, and as supported by the Town's Advisory Design Review Group,
would not materially increase the visible mass of the building. The project site is also not
located within a flood zone and would not leads to an increase in impervious surfaces

associated with the built environs, therefore the project is consistent with this finding.

(41 The fire chief has confirmed that there is adequate water supply for firefighting
purposes for the site, or that the project includes measures to provide adequate water
supply for firefighting purposes.

The Ross Valley Fire Department has reviewed the project and supports the project as

proposed, therefore the project is consistent with the intent and purpose of this finding.

(51 The site has adequate parking. For purposes of this section, adequate parking shall
mean that the site complies with at least the minimum number of parking spaces

required for the zoning district (covered or not covered). lf the site does not comply
with the covered parking requirement, the Town Council may require covered parking
to be provided. The Town Council may consider the size of the residence, number of
bedrooms, and the size and use of the proposed attic and/or basement area and may
require additional parking up to the following:

Totdl site floor ørea
(excl udi ng cove red pa rki n g)
1,300 square feet to 3,300 square feet
Over 3,300 square feet

RequÍred olf *reet
porkÍng
3 spaces
4 spaces

The project site can accommodate more than 4 off street parking spaces (2 enclosed
parking spaces and 2+ parking spaces within the driveway), therefore the project is
consistent with the intent and purpose of this finding.

(61 That the project shall comply with the most recent California Residential Code adopted
by the Town.

The project would be required to comply with the Town's Building Code and Fire Code
requirements, therefore the project is consistent with the intent and purpose of this
finding.

l7l Excavation, grading or cutting shall not exceed 35 cubic yards for newly created
basement floor area. The excavation limit shall apply to excavation required to lower
the floor to the finished floor and shall not include up to one foot of over excavation for
the floor and foundation or any removal of existing foundation or flooring. Additional
excavation is permitted for construction of stairs counted as floor area on an upper floor
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(81

and for ex¡sting areas that meet the definition of floor area. lf the project involves
excavation, grading or cutting for a basement space, new floor area shall not exceed
2O% of the existing floor area.

The project grading would be significantly less than 35 cubic yards and would be limited
to the area within the footprint of the existing front porch. Additionally, the new floor
area within the basement area would add only 6% of new floor area, where 2oo/o would
be permitted. Therefore, the project is consistent with the purpose and intent of this
finding.

The project substantially conforms to design review criteria and standards in Section
18.41.100, even if design review is not required.

The project is consistent with the design review criteria and standards of the Ross

Municipal Code in that the project would complement the existing architecture and

materials of the existing residence; would not add to the mass and bulk of the main
residence as the project would be located within the footprint of the existing garage; and

would not negatively impact any adjacent property owners' privacy or light as the project
site provides sufficient screening along the side property lines, therefore the project is

consistent with the intent and purpose of this finding.
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EXHIBIT "B'
Conditions of Approval

124 Winding Way
APN 072-09r-17

1. This approval authorizes Design Review, a Nonconformity Permit, a Hillside Lot Permit, and

an Exceptions to Basements and Attics to allow for a remodel and a 586 square foot floor
area addition to an existing single family residence. Other improvements would include
hardscape improvements, such as the demolition and new construction of an existing
swimming pool at 124 Winding Way.

2. The building permit shall substantially conform to the plans entitled, "Tincher Residence",

consisting of 29 sheets date stamp received September 28,20L6.

3. Except as otherwise provided in these conditions, the project shall comply with the plans

submitted for Town Council approval. Plans submitted for the building permit shall reflect
any modifications required by the Town Council and these conditions.

4. No changes from the approved plans, before or after project final, including changes to the
materials and material colors, shall be permitted without prior Town approval. Red-lined
plans showing any proposed changes shall be submitted to the Town for review and approval
prior to any change. The applicant is advised that changes made to the design during
construction may delay the completion of the project and will not extend the permitted
construction period.

5. The project shall comply with the Fire Code and all requirement of the Ross Valley Fire

Department (RVFD).

6. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the applicant shall call for a Community Development Agency
staff inspection of approved landscaping, building materials and colors, lighting and

compliance with conditions of project approval at least five business days before the
anticipated completion of the project. Failureto pass inspection will result ¡n withholdingof
the Final lnspection approval and imposition of hourly fees for subsequent re-inspections.

7. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT OR GRADING PERMIT, the applicant shall
submit proposed exterior lighting fixtures if any new lighting will be installed as a result of
the project. All lighting shall be shielded (no bare bulb light fixtures or down lights that may
be visible from down-slope sites). Exterior lighting of landscaping by any means shall not be
permitted if it creates glare, hazard or annoyance for adjacent property owners. Lighting
expressly designed to l¡ght exterior walls or fences that is visible from adjacent properties or
public rights-of-way is prohibited. No up lighting is permitted. lnterior and exterior lighting
fixtures shall be selected to enable maximum "cut-off" appropriate for the light source so as
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to strictly control the direction and pattern of light and eliminate spill light to neighboring
properties or a glowing night time character.

8. The project shall comply with the following conditions of the Town of Ross Building
Department and Public Works Department:

Any person engaging in business within the Town of Ross must first obtain a business
license from the Town and pay the business license fee. Applicant shall provide the names
of the owner, architects, engineers and any other people providing project services within
the Town, including names, addresses, e-mail, and phone numbers. All such people shall
file for a business license. A final list shall be submitted to the Town prior to project final.

b. A registered Architect or Engineer's stamp and signature must be placed on all plan pages

c. The building department may require the applicant to submit a deposit prior to building
permit issuance to cover the anticipated cost for any Town consultants, such as the town
hydrologist, review of the project. Any additional costs incurred by the Town, including
costs to inspect or review the project, shall be paid as incurred and prior to project final.

d. The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan with the building permit application for
review by the building official/director of public works. The Plan shall include signed
statement by the soils engineer that erosion control is in accordance wíth Marin County
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program (MCSTOPP) standards. The erosion control
plan shall demonstrate protection of disturbed soil from rain and surface runoff and

demonstrate sediment controls as a "back-up" system (i.e., temporary seeding and
mulching or straw matting).

e. No grading shall be permitted during the rainy season between October 15 and April 15

unless permitted in writing by the Building Official/Director of Public Works. Grading is
considered to be any movement of earthen materials necessary for the completion of the
project. Thís includes, but is not limited to cutting, filling, excavation for foundations, and
the drilling of pier holes. lt does not include the boring or test excavations necessary for
a soils engineering investigation. Alltemporary and permanent erosion control measures
shall be in place prior to October L.

f. The draínage design shall comply with the Town's stormwater ordinance (Ross Municipal
Code Chapter 15.54). A drainage plan and hydrologic/hydraulic analysis shall be
submitted with the building permit application for review and approval by the building
official/public works director. The drainage plan shall be peer reviewed by the town
hydrologist at the applicants' expense (a deposit will be required). The plan shall be
designed, at a minimum, to produce no net increase in peak runoff from the site
compared to pre-project conditions (no net increase standard). As far as practically
feasible, the plan shall be designed to produce a net decrease in peak runoff from the site
compared to pre-project conditions. Construction of the drainage system shall be

a
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supervised, inspected and accepted by a professional engineer and certified as-built
drawings of the constructed facilities and a letter of certification shall be provided to the
Town building department prior to project final.

g. An encroachment permit is required from the Department of Public Works prior to any
work within a public right-of-way.

h. The plans submitted for a building permit shall include a detailed construction and traffic
management plan for review and approval of the building official, in consultation with the
town planner and police chief. The plan shall include as a minimum: tree protection,
management of worker vehicle parking, location of portable toilets, areas for material
storage, traffic control, method of hauling and haul routes, size of vehicles, and washout
areas. The plan shall demonstrate that on-street parking associated with construction
workers and deliveries are prohibited and that all project deliveries shall occur during the
working hours as identified in the below condition lL.n.

The applicant shall submit a schedule that outlines the scheduling of the site development
to the building official. The schedule should clearly show completion of all site grading
activities prior to the winter storm season and include implementation of an erosion
control plan. The construction schedule shall detail how the project will be completed
within the construction completion date provided for in the construction completion
chapter of the Ross Municipal Code (Chapter 15.50).

j. A preconstruction meeting with the property owner, project contractor, project architect,
project arborist, representatives of the Town Planning, Building/Public Works and Ross

Valley Fire Department and the Town building inspector is required prior to issuance of
the building permit to review conditions of approval for the project and the construction
management plan.

k. A copy of the building permit shall be posted at the site and emergency contact
information shall be up to date at alltimes.

The Building Official and other Town staff shall have the right to enter the property at all
times during construction to review or inspect construction, progress, compliance with
the approved plans and applicable codes.

m. lnspections shall not be provided unless the Town-approved building permit plans are
available on site.

n. Working Hours are limited to Monday to Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Construction is not
permitted at any time on Saturday and Sunday or the following holidays: New Year's Day,

Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, lndependence Day, Labor Day,

Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. lf the holidayfalls on a Sunday, the
following Monday shall be considered the holiday. lf the holiday falls on a Saturday, the

1,1,



Friday immediately preceding shall be considered the holiday. Exceptions: 1.) Work done
solely in the interior of a building or structure which does not create any noise which is
audible from the exterior; or 2.1Work actually physically performed solely by the owner
of the property, on Saturday between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. and not at
any time on Sundays or the holidays listed above. (RMC Sec. 9.20.035 and 9.20.060).

o. Failure to comply in any respect with the conditions or approved plans constitutes
grounds for Town staff to immediately stop work related to the noncompliance until the
matter is resolved. (Ross Municipal Code Section 18.39.100). The violations may be

subject to additional penalties as provided in the Ross Municipal Code and State law. lf a
stop work order is issued, the Town may retain an independent site monitor at the
expense of the property owner prior to allowing any further grading and/or construction
activities at the site.

p. Materials shall not be stored in the public right-of-way. The project owners and

contractors shall be responsible for maintaining all roadways and rights-of-way free of
their construction-related debris. All construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall be

cleaned and cleared immediately. All loads carried to and from the site shall be securely
covered, and the public right-of-way must be kept free of dirt and debris at all times. Dust
control using reclaimed water shall be required as necessary on the site or apply (non-

toxic) soil stabilizers on all unpaved access roads, parking areas and staging areas at site.
Cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand or other materials that can be blown by the wind.

q. Applicants shallcomplywith all requirements of all utilities including, the Marin Municipal
Water District, Ross Valley Sanitary District, and PG&E prior to project final. Letters
confirming compliance shall be submitted to the building department prior to project
final.

All electric, communication and television service laterals shall be placed underground
unless otherwise approved by the director of public works pursuant to Ross Municipal
Code Sectio n L5.25.L2O.

The project shall comply with bu¡lding permit submittal requirements as determined by
the Building Department and identify such in the plans submitted for building permit.

t. The applicant shall work with the Public Works Department to repair any road damage
caused by construct¡on. Applicant is advised that, absent a clear video evidence to the
contrary, road damage must be repaired to the satisfaction of the Town prior to project
final. Damage assessment shall be at the sole discretion of the Town, and neighborhood
input will be considered in making that assessment.

Final inspection and written approval of the applicable work by Town Building, Planning
and Fire Department staff shall mark the date of construction completion.

r
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v. The Public Works Department may require submittal of a grading security in the form of
a Certificate of Depos¡t (CD) or cash to cover grading, drainage, and erosion control.
Contact the Department of Public Works for details.

w. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A GRADING PERMIT OR BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall
submit an erosion control plan with the building permit application for review by the
building official/director of public works. The plan shall include a signed statement by the
soils engineer that erosion control is in accordance with Marin County Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Program (MCSTOPPP) standards. The erosion control plan shall
demonstrate protection of disturbed soil from rain and surface runoff and demonstrate
sediments controls as a "back-up" system. (Temporary seeding and mulching or straw
matting are effective controls).

x. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the Soils Engineer shall provide a letter to the Department of
Public Works certifying that all grading and drainage has been constructed according to
plans filed with the grading permit and his/her recommendations. Any changes in the
approved grading and drainage plans shall be certified by the Soils Engineer and approved
by the Department of Public Works. No modifications to the approved plans shall be

made without approval of the Soils Engineer and the Department of Public Works.

The existing vegetation shall not be disturbed until landscaping is installed or erosion
control measures, such as straw matting, hydroseeding, etc, are implemented.

All construction materials, debris and equipment shall be stored on site. lf that is not
physically possible, an encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Department
of Public Works prior to placing any construction materials, debris, debris boxes or
unlicensed equipment in the right-of-way.

ilt. The applicant shall provide a hard copy and a CD of an as-built set of drawings, and a

certifícation from all the design professionals to the building department certifying
that all construction was in accordance with the as-built plans and his/her
recommendations.

9. The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town harmless along
with the Town Council and Town boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and

consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding ("action") against the Town, its boards,
commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to set aside,

declare void, or annulthe approval(s)of the project or alleging any other liability or damages
based upon, caused by, or related to the approval of the project. The Town shall promptly
notify the applicants and/or owners of any action. The Town, in its sole discretion, may
tender the defense of the action to the applicants and/or owners or the Town may defend
the action with its attorneys with all attorney fees and litigation costs incurred by the Town
in either case paid for by the applicant and/or owners.

lt
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Project Description and Variance Application

124 Winding Way, Ross CA

November 7,2OL6

Proiect Description

The goal of this project is to transform 124 Winding Way into a modern home for
today's lifestyle and to incorporate today's technology to make the building safer,
greener and more energy efficient.

Originally built in t974 as a custom home, 124 Winding Way was designed as a

family home for the lifestyle of the 1.970's. The site has a wonderful Western
exposure and a fantastic view of Mt. Tamalpais which the current design takes no
advantage of. The floor plan incorporates individual rooms for each living
function which is no longer desirable, and a long bowling alley deck which is non-
functional and dangerous due to its cantilevered construction.

The proposed remodeling of the house will involve upgrades to several elements
of the building and the site structures in order to turn ¡t ¡nto a modern home.

House -

Floor Plan - The upper floor will be reworked to incorporate a great room
for cooking, dining and family activities. The staircase is being relocated for
better circulation and egress. The master bedroom will now have a view of
Mt. Tamalpais and its own private deck. The lower floor will now have a

fire exit from the bedroom area which it does not currently have.

Roof - The existing roof is 2 feet higher than allowed by current zoning. We
propose lowering the roof to 30' and replacing it with a standing seam
metal roof that is more sustainable and fire resistant.

t

Exterior Finish - The current building is sheathed in a plywood material that
is both unattractive and combustible. We propose to change the exterior
finish to a integral colored plaster that will tie into the surrounding trees
and be fire resistant.

Tincher Homes Page 1



House (cont.| -

Windows and Doors - We propose to replace all the windows and doors
with new metal framed units incorporating thermalty insulated glass units
for improved energy control. ln t974 the window style was small by
today's standards. We propose to increase the glazing square footage by a
modest t5%.

Decks - The existing decks were built using a cantilevered wood system that
has proven to be dangerous and even deadly. The current code will not
allow these decks to remain as constructed. We propose to replace the
decks with new steel framed decks that are not cantilevered.

The existing deck is a single lane bowling alley of a deck which is accessed
by multiple rooms. Due to its narrow width, it is essentially non-functional
in that any furniture placed on the deck impedes movement along the
deck. We propose to reduce the overall square footage of the decks by 5%

by splitting the deck into 2 parts on the upper floor and a small single deck
on the lower floor.

The existing and proposed decks have a due West exposure which creates a

heat gain potential through the glass doors that serve them. The previous
owner used colored awnings to try to shade the glass which served only to
further impede the use of the deck. We propose to mitigate this heat gain

and provide shade by incorporating the solar design technique of extending
the roof over the deck to shade the glass. The result will not only help with
energy savings but will create a deck that is a functional benefit to the
house.

Tincher Homes Page2



House (cont.! -

Additional lnterior Space and Basement - The result of building on a sloped
site is that there are substantial under-floor spaces created. ln the case of
124 Winding Way, these under-floor areas have "ceiling" heights that are as

high as 8 feet. We propose to capture some of this existing interior space

on the lower floor by expanding a bathroom into one area and a
kitchenette into another. Both areas are within the existing building
envelope and will not be seen from the exterior. Both areas require
nominal grading, primarily just the excavation for the foundation footing.

Under the lower floor, there is additional unfinished space that qualifies as

an unfinished basement. We propose to finish two areas below the lower
floor, one that will be accessed from the exterior and serve as storage and
the other that will be accessed from the lower floor with stairs that will
serve as a wine cellar. Both areas are within the existing building envelope
and will not be seen from the exterior. Both areas require nominal grading,
primarily just the excavation for the foundation footing.

Miscellaneous small additions are needed to facilitate the remodeling of
the decks and roof. On the West side of the house, a 66 sq. ft. area and a 9
sq.ft.area are needed to support the new deck structure. On the East side
of the house a 24 sq. ft. addition is proposed to create a more functional
entry and to support the new roof design. All these areas are currently
within the existing roof overhang.
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Site -

t

I

Swimming Pool - The existing swimming pool was built in L974 and lacks

the current safety features of a modern pool. The kidney shape doesn't
allow for a safety cover to be installed and the diving board is very close to
the edge where people could go off the side of the board and be hurt.
There is no safety drain to prevent a swimmers hair from being caught in
the suction of the drain and be held under water.

We propose to replace the existing kidney shaped pool and separate
wooden hot tub with a smaller rectangular pool with inclusive spa. The
new pool will feature an automatic cover for safety and for water
conservation. The new pool will incorporate all current safety features.
The existing pool will be completely removed and replaced with the new
pool in the same location and use the same excavation as the existing pool.

Deck and BBQ - We propose to replace the existing concrete pool surround
and raised wood deck with a new concrete deck around the pool and a

lowered wood deck containing a BBQ. To serve the pool area, we propose
to add access stairs to the pool area from the driveway level.

Oak Trees - There are many mature oaks on the property. On the West
side of the house, the oaks have been trimmed over the years to preserve
the view of Mt. Tamalpais. This has resulted in a "flat top haircut"
appearance which is very odd looking. We will allow the oaks to revert
back to their normal shape which will provide better health for the trees
and more Iight penetrating through the canopy for the plants below.

There are a couple of oaks that need to be removed per Fire Dept.
regulations. One oak is growing from under the foundation of the house
and so to prevent damage to the foundation the tree needs to be removed.
The others are in close proximity to the house and create a fire defense
problem. The majority will remain and be trimmed back to comply.

Driveway - We propose to replace the existing concrete driveway with new
pavers in the same configuration.

Tincher Homes Page 4



Exception to Basement and Attics

We request an exception for the two basement areas below the lower floor. The
existing ceiling height in the unfinished basement area is more than 5 feet and
there will be less than 35 cubic yards removed.

Variance Request

There is one item in our proposal that falls outside of the Hillside Lot regulations
and requires a variance. The increase of the floor area within the existing
building envelope puts the total square footage of the home over the maximum
allowable floor area for a Hillside Lot of 1.75 acres.

I propose that there are special conditions applicable to the land and building that
will allow the granting of this variance. The home was constructed in tg74 under
a very different set of zoning regulations. Since I974, the Hillside Lot restrictions
that overlay the R-1:B5A zoníng regulations have come into play. lt's these new
restrictions that have triggered the variance, not the underlying zoning, which the
house complies with. The house becomes unique in that the additional square
footage is all within the building's envelope, and doesn't change the building's
footprint or massing, but it does trigger the variance. I feel that despite exceeding
the square footage limit, we are remaining within the intent of the zoning.

The proposed increase in floor area is contained within the existing building
envelope and will not be seen from the exterior as an addition. The majority of
the proposed interior space exists today as unfinished storage space where the
previous owner installed rough shelving. On the existing lower floor there are 3
bedrooms and a family room served by one full bath and a half bath in the hall
under the stairs. Adding an additional full bath would greatly increase the
livability of the home. I feel that I should be allowed to finish off these areas and
enjoy the value that they will add to the home.

The granting of this variance will have no material effect on the health, safety and
welfare of the neighborhood. Since the variance items are all within the envelope
of the building, they will have no impact on neighboring properties or
improvements.

Tincher Homes Page 5



Sustainable Prastices

Site development is contained within existing structures and landscaping areas, so

existing natural environment will not be affected. Replaced landscaping will
include a mixture of native species and drought resistant plants for water
conservation. We are minimizing resource consumption by incorporat¡ng most of
the existing exterior walls and floors, as well as the foundation into the new
design.

We plan to use green materials and resources for both exterior and interior
applications. For example, the new exterior siding will be finished in a
stucco/plaster made of tOO% natural components. We will incorporate recycled
or reclaimed materials wherever possible, and wood will be sustainably sourced.
New doors and windows throughout the house will dramatically increase the
energy efficiency. The La Cantina doors we plan to use are members of the US

Green Building Council, and they utilize sustainable and recycled materials,
energy efficient glass, and green manufacturing practices.

We are exploring solar energy opt¡ons and are hoping the new Tesla solar roof
tiles will be on the market when the roof is ready for finishing. The garage will be

outfitted with an electric car charger to promote sustainable transportation and
lifestyle.

Sub

Richard Tincher - Property Owner

therine Tincher - Project Designer
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TOWN OF RO6S

Project Location

Proiect Data

Owner:

Lot Data

R¡ch and Leslie Tincher
124 lMnding Way, Ross CA 94957

Parcel Number - APN 072-091-17
Lot Area 76,200 sq fr , 1.75 Acres
Easement 4rea............ 8,769 sq fi
Net Lot Size................. 67,431 sq fi

Zoning :

Bu¡lding

R-l:B-54

Existing Upper Floor ..... 1,881 sg fi
Existing Lower Floor I,503 sq fr

495 sq ft
24sqfr
75sqfr

128 sq fr

171 sq ñ
74sqfr

147 sq ft

Ex¡st¡ng Attached Garage...................

Proposed Entry Addition...

Proposed Kitchen Addition

Proposed Besement 1 - Storage..........

Proposed Basemenl 2 - Storage.........

Proposed Expansion - Kitchenette......

Proposed Expansion - Bathroom........

Totat Existing square Footage fuffi
Total Proposed Sguare Footage.......... 4,498 sq fr

Decks: Existing \¡tlood Decks
Proposed Wood Decks

500 sq fr
472 sqft

Swimming Pool: Existing Swimming Poo| ...............
Proposed Swimming Pool..............

576 sq fr
400 sq fi

Grading: Exavation.. 18 cubic yrds

Non-Permeabb Surface: Existing build¡ng footprint.......
Existing hardscape to r"r"¡n...Ï'
Proposed hardscape.....,..
Êxisting hadscape to be removed...

2,380 sq fr
2,779 sq fr
I,299 sq fr
1,691 sq fi

Site Location Map Total proposed non-permeable surface...4,767 sq fr

Directions to Site : From Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Proceed East on
Laurel Grove Ave.Tum left on Canyon Rd. and continue up the hill
to \Mnding Way.Tum right on Wind¡ng Way and proceed to 124.
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Mr. lloffman reportod that the drainage plan has been
submitbed ancl st¡,rdied. and he recorrlmended granting the
rec¿uesb, ".sr-tbject to L2 condlblons, so that bhe
hrater" mo.Ler will not expire on October ]st.
i{r. Jones movod'grårlbing Lhe requost, subJect to the
following:

1. AIf foundaLions to be"extond-ed arrd keyed
into solid rock.
2. Soils report to include d.ata on locaùlon
of. solid" rock strata whero foundabions are to
be placed prior to foundation desi.gn.
3. Study to be mad-e of driveway approach to
determlne prs.ctical width.
l+, Provtsion to be made for controlfed
d"isposrl of v¡eten coLlected behlnd upslope
retaining waIls.
5. Landscaplng plan to be Provlded,
containing meåns of preventlng slope erosion.
6. Rellef draln to be furnlshed so gara.Se
floodlng doos not occur if driveway drain gets
plugeed.' 7. AII drainage from impervious surfaces
to be tied inüo main downslope drain,
lnclucling that from roof.
B. Main drain d.ownslopo to be at least 6n.
9. MaÍn drain to be placed undorground and
Lrench above pipe backfllled with groutod
rip rap.

10. Satisfactory detail funnishod, showing
proper disposal of water onto Wlndlng lnfay.

]1. Proper disposal of subsurface water from
behind retalning walls to be sho¡n¡rr.

L2, Appllcantts engineer bo lnspect and
certify cornpleLion of all abovo conditions.

¡:jÍT. ùria¡iinis seconclecl the motion, whlch wâs unânimously
^.'-.^,1V'1 ùùvu.

Bu If allt,2!, ij¡rcroacirment Re
on own Pro L
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l-d Six Foo R

of Woodslde a

Follow g prosenbal on of plans by en Lowe arldte
i'h.il1ip I'atsley, Mn. Jones moved approval of
conslrucbion plans as subraltted., subject to approval
b¡¡ Torrn staff . Mr. Chase seconded the motion, which
was unanlmously passed.
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